

No. 72419-3-I

King County #13-1-03205-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DOUGLAS HO,

Appellant.

FILED

June 6, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
KING COUNTY

---

The Honorable Teresa Doyle, Judge

---

*APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF  
IN LIGHT OF RECENT CASELAW*

---

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Appointed Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. OVERVIEW. . . . . 1

B. SUPPLEMENTAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 2

C. SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES. . . . . 2

D. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT. . . . . 3

THE PROSECUTION HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN UNDER  
SINCLAIR AND APPLYING A PRESUMPTION OF COSTS  
UNDER SINCLAIR RUNS AFOUL OF NOLAN AND THE  
CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATES OF FULLER . . . . . 3

E. CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Nolan, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000). . . . . 1-3, 5, 12

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997). . . . . 5, 7, 8, 10, 11

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015). . . . . 1, 2, 8-12

State v. Giles, 148 Wn.2d 449, 60 P.3d 1208 (2003). . . . . 5

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016). . . . . 1-5, 10, 12

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

Douglas v. California, 372 U.S. 353, 83 S. Ct. 814, 9 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1963). . . . . 6

Draper v. Washington, 372 U.S. 487, 83 S. Ct. 774, 9 L. Ed. 2d 899 (1963). . . . . 6

Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 105 S. Ct. 830, 83 L. Ed. 2d 821 (1985). . . 6

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S. Ct. 2116, 40 L. Ed. 2d 642 (1974). . . . . 1-3, 6-8, 10-12

McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684, 14 S. Ct. 913, 38 L. Ed. 867 (1894). . . 5

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment . . . . . 6

RAP 15.2(f). . . . . 4
